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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 

its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 

announcement.

Star Properties Group (Cayman Islands) Limited

(Stock Code: 1560)

星 星 地 產 集 團（開 曼 群 島）有 限 公 司
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTERIM RESULT ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

The board of directors of Star Properties Group (Cayman Islands) Limited (the “Company”) 

is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries 

(the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2018 together with the comparative figures as 

follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Six months ended
30.6.2018 30.6.2017

NOTE HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue
Sales of properties and provision of 

property management services 3A 533 594,421

Rental income from leasing of 

investment properties 472 1,749

Interest income from provision of finance 810 238

Total revenue 1,815 596,408

Cost of sales and services (258) (422,922)
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Gross profit 1,557 173,486

Other income 4 14,431 1,850

Gain on change in fair value of financial assets at 

fair value through profit or loss 1,416 –

Gain on change in fair value of 

investment properties 670 9,348

Selling expenses (1,776) (29,102)

Administrative expenses (10,902) (38,699)

Finance costs 5 (19,935) (1,861)

(Loss) profit before tax 6 (14,539) 115,022

Income tax expense 7 (138) (22,797)

(Loss) profit and total comprehensive 

(expense) income for the period (14,677) 92,225

(Loss) earnings per share

– Basic (HK cents) 9 (2.34) 20.59

Six months ended

30.6.2018 30.6.2017

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 
POSITION
At 30 June 2018

30.6.2018 31.12.2017

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current Assets
Plant and equipment 854 898

Investment properties 12,770 36,700

Loan receivables 10 36,905 48,200

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6,604 –

Available-for-sale investments – 620

57,133 86,418

Current Assets
Properties held for sale 2,365,868 2,245,263

Deposits paid for properties held for sale 11 214,487 –

Trade and other receivables 12 20,007 11,634

Contract costs 4,543 –

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6,264 –

Stakeholder’s accounts 65,406 46,690

Pledged bank deposits 10,069 10,037

Bank balances and cash 41,017 63,465

2,727,661 2,377,089

Assets classified as held for sales 14,100 –

2,741,761 2,377,089

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 13 64,850 81,723

Contract liabilities 181,155 –

Tax liabilities 24,485 24,361

Borrowings 14 1,933,682 1,715,208

2,204,172 1,821,292

Liabilities associated with assets classified as 

held for sales 1,410 –

2,205,582 1,821,292

Net Current Assets 536,179 555,797

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 593,312 642,215
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Non-current Liability

Deferred tax liabilities 263 249

Net Assets 593,049 641,966

Capital and Reserves

Share capital 15 6,272 6,272

Reserves 586,777 635,694

Total Equity 593,049 641,966

30.6.2018 31.12.2017

NOTE HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

1. Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong 

Accounting Standard 34 (“HKAS 34”) Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institute 

of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) as well as with the applicable disclosure requirements of 

Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

2. Principal accounting policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for 

investment properties and certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new and amendments to 

Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (the “HKFRSs”), the accounting policies and methods of 

computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 

2018 are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the 

year ended 31 December 2017.

Application of new and amendments to HKFRSs and Interpretation

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and amendments 

to HKFRSs and Interpretation issued by the HKICPA which are mandatory effective for the annual period 

beginning on or after 1 January 2018 for the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial 

statements:

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and 

the related Amendments

HK(IFRIC) – Int 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

Amendments to HKFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based 

Payment Transactions

Amendments to HKFRS 4 Applying HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments with HKFRS 4 

Insurance Contracts

Amendments to HKAS 28 As part of the Annual Improvements to 

HKFRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle

Amendments to HKAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property
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The new and amendments to HKFRSs and Interpretation have been applied in accordance with the relevant 

transition provisions in the respective standards and amendments with results in changes in accounting 

policies, amounts reported and/or disclosures as described below.

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 15 Revenue from 

Contracts with Customers

The Group has applied HKFRS 15 for the first time in the current interim period. HKFRS 15 

superseded HKAS 18 Revenue , HKAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related interpretations.

HKFRS 15 applies to the contracts with customers for the following transactions:

• Property development – sales of properties; and

• Provision of property management services.

The Group has applied HKFRS 15 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying 

this standard recognised at the date of initial application, 1 January 2018. Any difference at the date 

of initial application is recognised in the opening retained earnings (or other components of equity, 

as appropriate) and comparative information has not been restated. Furthermore, in accordance with 

the transition provisions in HKFRS 15, the Group has elected to apply the standard retrospectively 

only to the contracts that are not completed at 1 January 2018 and has used the practical expedient 

for all contract modifications that occurred before the date of initial application, the aggregate 

effect of all the modifications was reflected at the date of initial application. Accordingly, certain 

comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared with 

HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 and the related interpretations.

2.1.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 15

HKFRS 15 introduces a 5-step approach when recognising revenue:

• Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer

• Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract

• Step 3: Determine the transaction price

• Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

• Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the Group satisfies a performance obligation.
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Under HKFRS 15, the Group recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is 

satisfied, i.e. when “control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance 

obligation is transferred to the customer.

A performance obligation represents a good and service (or a bundle of goods or services) 

that is distinct or a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same.

Control is transferred over time and revenue is recognised over time by reference to the 

progress towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation if one of the 

following criteria is met:

• the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the 

Group’s performance as the Group performs;

• the Group’s performance creates and enhances an asset that the customer controls as 

the Group performs; or

• the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group 

and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the 

distinct good or service.

A contract asset represents the Group’s right to consideration in exchange for goods or 

services that the Group has transferred to a customer that is not yet unconditional. It is 

assessed for impairment in accordance with HKFRS 9. In contrast, a receivable represents 

the Group’s unconditional right to consideration, i.e. only the passage of time is required 

before payment of that consideration is due.

A contract liability represents the Group’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a 

customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is 

due) from the customer.

Over time revenue recognition: measurement of progress towards complete satisfaction 

of a performance obligation

The progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation for provision of 

property management services is measured based on output method, which is to recognise 

revenue on the basis of direct measurements of the value of the services transferred to the 

customer to date relative to the remaining services promised under the contract, the best 

depict the Group’s performance in transferring control of services.
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Revenue from provision of property management services is recognised over time because 

the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s 

performance as the Group performs.

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract

Incremental costs of obtaining a contract are those costs that the Group incurs to obtain 

a contract with a customer that it would not have incurred if the contract had not been 

obtained.

The Group recognises such costs (such as sales commission) as an asset if it expects to 

recover these costs. The asset so recognised is subsequently amortised to profit or loss on a 

systematic basis that is consistent with the transfer to the customer of the goods or services 

to which the assets relate. The asset is subject to impairment review.

The Group applies the practical expedient of expensing all incremental costs to obtain a 

contract if these costs would otherwise have been fully amortised to profit or loss within one 

year.

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 15

The application of HKFRS 15 has no material impact on the Group’s retained earnings at 

1 January 2018. The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the 

condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that 

were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying 

amounts 

previously 

reported at 

31 December 

2017 Reclassification

Carrying 

amounts 

under 

HKFRS 15 at 

1 January 

2018 *

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note)

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 81,723 (29,083) 52,640

Contract liabilities – 29,083 29,083

–

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of 

HKFRS 9

Note:  As at 1 January 2018, receipts in advance from properties pre-sold of HK$29,083,000 

previously included in trade and other payables were reclassified to contract liabilities.
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The application of HKFRS 15 has no material impact on the Group’s condensed consolidated 

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current interim period. 

The following table summarises the impacts of applying HKFRS 15 on the Group’s 

condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 for each of the line 

items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

As reported Adjustments

Amounts 

without 

application of 

HKFRS 15

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current Assets

Trade and other receivables (a) 20,007 4,543 24,550

Contract costs (a) 4,543 (4,543) –

–

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables (b) 64,849 181,155 246,004

Contract liabilities (b) 181,155 (181,155) –

–

Notes:

(a) Previously, the Group includes prepaid sales commission and other incremental costs 

of containing a contract in trade and other receivables.  Upon application of HKFRS 

15, the Group considered that the amount should be classified as contract costs since 

these costs would not have incurred if the relevant contracts with customers had not 

been obtained.

(b) Previously, the Group includes receipts in advance from properties pre-sold in trade 

and other payables.  Upon application of HKFRS 15, the Group considered that the 

amount should be classified as contract liabilities because the Group has an obligation 

to transfer the properties to the buyers in accordance with the sale and purchase 

agreements. 
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2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current period, the Group has applied HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related 

consequential amendments to other HKFRSs. HKFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the 

classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses 

(“ECL”) for financial assets and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied HKFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in HKFRS 9, 

i.e. applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively 

to instruments that have not been derecognised as at 1 January 2018 (date of initial application) 

and has not applied the requirements to instruments that have already been derecognised as at 1 

January 2018. The difference between carrying amounts as at 31 December 2017 and the carrying 

amounts as at 1 January 2018 are recognised in the opening retained earnings and other components 

of equity, without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information 

was prepared under HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement .

2.2.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 9

Classification and measurement of financial assets

Trade receivables arising from contracts with customers are initially measured in accordance 

with HKFRS 15.

All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of HKFRS 9 are subsequently 

measured at amortised cost or fair value, including unquoted equity investments measured at 

cost less impairment under HKAS 39.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised 

cost:

• the financial assets are held within a business model whose objective is to hold 

financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and

• the contractual terms of the financial assets give rise on specified dates to cash flows 

that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
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Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or fair 

value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) or designated as FVTOCI are 

measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, 

with any fair value gains or losses recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss 

recognised in profit or loss excludes any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset.

The directors of the Company reviewed and assessed the Group’s financial assets as at 1 

January 2018 based on the facts and circumstances that existed at that date. Changes in 

classification and measurement on the Group’s financial assets and impacts thereof are 

detailed in note 2.2.2.

Impairment under ECL model

The Group recognises a loss allowance for ECL on financial assets which are subject 

to impairment under HKFRS 9 (including trade and other receivables, loan receivables, 

stakeholder’s accounts, pledged bank deposits and bank balances and cash). The amount of 

ECL is updated at the end of each reporting period to reflect changes in credit risk since 

initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the 

expected life of the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL (“12m ECL”) represents 

the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events that are possible 

within 12 months after the end of the reporting period. Assessment are done based on 

the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the 

debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current conditions at the 

reporting date as well as the forecast of future conditions.

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables. The ECL on these assets 

are assessed individually for debtors with significant balances and/or collectively using a 

provision matrix with appropriate groupings.

For all other instruments, the Group measures the loss allowance equal to 12m ECL, unless 

when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Group 

recognises lifetime ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is 

based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial 

recognition.
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Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the 

Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the end of 

the reporting period with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the 

date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative 

and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical 

experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit 

risk has increased significantly:

• an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument’s external (if 

available) or internal credit rating;

• significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant 

increase in the credit spread; 

• existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that 

are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its debt 

obligations;

• an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor; 

and

• an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or 

technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the 

debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk 

has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more 

than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that 

demonstrates otherwise.
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Despite the aforegoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on debt instrument has 

not increased significantly since inital recognition if the debt instrument is determined to 

have low credit risk at the end of the reporting period. A debt instrument is determined to 

have low credit risk if i) it has a low risk of default; ii) the borrower has a strong capacity 

to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and iii) adverse changes in 

economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the 

ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. The Group considers 

a debt instrument to have low credit risk when it has internal or external crediting rating of 

‘investment grade’ as per globally understood definitions.

The Group considers that default has occurred when the instrument is more than 90 days past 

due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more 

lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

Measurement and recognition of ECL

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. 

the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment 

of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by 

forward-looking information.

Generally, the ECL is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that 

are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group 

expects to receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition. 

For a lease receivable, the cash flows used for determining the ECL is consistent with the 

cash flows used in measuring the lease receivable in accordance with HKAS 17 Leases .

Interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless 

the financial asset is credit impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based on 

amortised cost of the financial asset.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial 

instruments by adjusting their carrying amount, with the exception of trade receivables where 

the corresponding adjustment is recognised through a loss allowance account.

As at 1 January 2018, the directors of the Company reviewed and assessed the Group’s 

existing financial assets for impairment using reasonable and supportable information that is 

available without undue cost or effort in accordance with the requirements of HKFRS 9.
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2.2.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets at the date 

of initial application, 1 January 2018.

Available-

for-sale 

investments

Financial assets 

at FVTPL 

required by 

HKFRS 9

HK$’000 HK$’000

Closing balance at 31 December 2017 – HKAS 39 620 –

Effect arising from initial application of HKFRS 9:

Reclassification from available-for-sale (Note) (620) 620

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 – 620

Note:  At the date of initial application of HKFRS 9, the Group’s participation note 

investments with fair value of HK$620,000 were reclassified from available-for-sale 

investments to financial assets at FVTPL.

The directors considered that the measurement of ECL has no material impact to the Group’s 

retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

Impairment under ECL model

The Group applies the HKFRS 9 simplified approach to measure ECL which uses a lifetime 

ECL for trade receivables. To measure the ECL, trade receivables have been grouped based 

on shared credit risk characteristics.

Loss allowances for other financial assets at amortised cost mainly comprise of loan 

receivables, stakeholder’s accounts, pledged bank deposits and bank balances and cash are 

measured on 12m ECL basis and there has been no significant increase in credit risk since 

initial recognition.

The directors considered that the measurement of ECL has no material impact to the Group’s 

retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

Except as described above, the application of other amendments to HKFRSs and Interpretation in 

the current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported and/or disclosures set 

out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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2.3 Impacts on opening condensed consolidated statement of financial position arising from the 

application of all new standards, amendments and interpretation

As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies above, the opening condensed 

consolidated statement of financial position had to be restated. The following table show the 

adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

31 December 

2017 HKFRS 15 HKFRS 9

1 January 

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Restated)

Non-current Assets

Plant and equipment 898 – – 898

Investment properties 36,700 – – 36,700

Loan receivables 48,200 – – 48,200

Financial assets at FVTPL – – 620 620

Available-for-sale investments 620 – (620) –

86,418 – – 86,418

Current Assets

Properties held for sale 2,245,263 – – 2,245,263

Trade and other receivables 11,634 – – 11,634

Stakeholder’s accounts 46,690 – – 46,690

Pledged bank deposits 10,037 – – 10,037

Bank balances and cash 63,465 – – 63,465

2,377,089 – – 2,377,089
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31 December 

2017 HKFRS 15 HKFRS 9

1 January 

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Restated)

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 81,723 (29,083) – 52,640

Contract liabilities – 29,083 – 29,083

Tax liabilities 24,361 – – 24,361

Borrowings 1,715,208 – – 1,715,208

1,821,292 – – 1,821,292

Net Current Assets 555,797 – – 555,797

Total Assets less

Current Liabilities 642,215 – – 642,215

Non-current Liability

Deferred tax liabilities 249 – – 249

Net Assets 641,966 – – 641,966

Capital and Reserves

Share capital 6,272 – – 6,272

Reserves 635,694 – – 635,694

Total Equity 641,966 – – 641,966
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3. Revenue and segment information

The Group’s revenue represents the amount received and receivable for revenue arising on property 

development, property investment, provision of property management services and provision of finance.

(A) Revenue from sales of properties and provision of property management services

Disaggregation of revenue

Segments
Property development 

Six months ended

Provision of 
property management 

services
Six months ended

Total 
Six months ended

30.06.2018 30.06.2017 30.06.2018 30.06.2017 30.06.2018 30.06.2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Sales of properties
Workshop units in 

a newly rebuilt 

industrial building – 593,983 – – – 593,983

Provision of property 
management services
Property management 

services – – 533 438 533 438

– 593,983 533 438 533 594,421

Geographical markets
Hong Kong – 593,983 533 438 533 594,421

Timing of 
revenue recognition

A point in time – 593,983 – – – 593,983

Over time – – 533 438 533 438

– 593,983 533 438 533 594,421

The revenue from contracts with customers are disaggregated on the same basis as the reportable 

segments.
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(B) Segment information

The Group’s reportable and operating segments under HKFRS 8 Operating Segments are as 

follows:

1. Property development – sales of properties

2. Property investment – rental income from leasing of investment properties

3. Provision of property management services – provision of property management services for 

the owner of the completed properties

4. Provision of finance – provision of financing services to the property buyers

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by operating and reportable 

segments:

Segment revenue Segment results

Six months ended Six months ended

30.6.2018 30.6.2017 30.6.2018 30.6.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Property development – 593,983 (5,823) 121,199

Property investment 472 1,749 (11) 6,210

Provision of property 

management services 533 438 277 269

Provision of finance 810 238 748 136

Segment total 1,815 596,408 (4,809) 127,814

Gain on change in fair value of 

financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss 1,416 –

Unallocated income 33 13

Unallocated expenses (9,971) (12,485)

Finance costs (1,210) (320)

(Loss) profit before tax (14,541) 115,022

Segment results represent the profit or loss earned by each segment without allocation of gain on 

change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, certain other income, 

administration expenses and finance costs. This is the measure reported to the chief operating 

decision makers for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.
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The following is an analysis of the Group’s assets and liabilities by operating and reportable 

segments:

30.6.2018 31.12.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Segments assets

Property development 2,689,538 2,316,983

Property investment 13,238 71,815

Provision of property management services 519 752

Provision of finance 40,352 56,608

Total segment assets 2,743,647 2,446,158

Assets classified as held for sales 14,100 –

Unallocated assets 41,147 17,349

Consolidated total assets 2,798,894 2,463,507

Segments liabilities

Property development 1,777,955 1,602,512

Property investment 267 305

Provision of property management services 202 156

Total segment liabilities 1,778,424 1,602,973

Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sales 1,410 –

Unallocated liabilities 426,011 218,568

Consolidated total liabilities 2,205,845 1,821,541

4. Other income

Six months ended

30.6.2018 30.6.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest income earned on bank balances 319 113

Temporary rental income from properties held for sale 14,060 1,690

Others 52 47

14,431 1,850
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5. Finance costs

Six months ended
30.6.2018 30.6.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest on:

Borrowings 29,606 16,331

Loans from related parties 99 309

Total borrowing costs 29,705 16,640

Less:  amount capitalised in cost of qualifying assets (9,770) (14,779)

19,935 1,861

Borrowing costs capitalised during the current period arose on the specific borrowing for the expenditure 

on each property development.

6. (Loss) profit before tax

Six months ended
30.6.2018 30.6.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Loss) profit before tax has been arrived at 

after charging (crediting):

Directors’ emoluments 2,706 23,032

Other staff costs 4,504 5,354

Total staff costs 7,210 28,386

Less:  capitalised in properties held for sale and 

investment properties (2,991) (1,335)

4,219 27,051

Cost of inventories recognised as an expense – 417,284

Depreciation of plant and equipment 117 103

Property agency commission (included in selling expenses) 34 29,086

Loss on disposal of plant and equipment – 94

Legal and professional fees 1,180 1,868

Gross rental income from investment properties (472) (1,749)

Less:  direct operating expenses incurred for investment 

properties that generated rental income (included 

in cost of sales and services) 17 841

(455) (908)
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7. Income tax expense

Six months ended

30.6.2018 30.6.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Hong Kong Profits Tax – current period 124 20,253

Deferred tax 14 2,544

138 22,797

The Group is subject to 16.5% of the estimated assessable profits under Hong Kong Profits Tax.

8. Dividend

During the current period, final dividend of HK5.6 cents per share in respect of the year ended 31 

December 2017 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: final dividend of HK22 cents per share in respect 

of the year ended 31 December 2016), totaling HK$35,123,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: 

HK$49,280,000), were declared and paid.

Subsequent to the end of the current interim period, the directors of the Company have determined that 

an interim dividend of HK2.4 cents per share amounting to in aggregate HK$15,053,000 will be paid to 

the owners of the Company whose names appear on the Company’s register of member on 10 September 

2018.

9. (Loss) earnings per share

The calculation of the basic (loss) earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on 

the following data:

Six months ended

30.6.2018 30.6.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Loss) earnings

(Loss) earnings for the purposes of basic (loss) earnings per share (14,677) 92,225

’000 ’000

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of 

basic (loss) earnings per share (Note (1)) 627,200 448,000
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Notes:

(1) On 19 May 2017, 224,000,000 shares of HK$0.01 each were issued under bonus issue on the basis 

of one bonus share for every one existing share. Details of the bonus issue were set out in the 

announcement of the Company dated 19 May 2017. In determining the weighted average number of 

ordinary shares in issue during the six months ended 30 June 2017, the 224,000,000 shares issued 

by way of capitalisation from reserves have been regarded as if these shares were in issue since 1 

January 2017.

(2) The computation of diluted earnings per share does not assume the exercise of the Company’s share 

options because the exercise price plus unvested fair value of these options was higher than the 

average market price for shares for the both periods presented.

10. Loan receivables

30.6.2018 31.12.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Variable-rate loan receivables (Note) 39,412 51,554

Analysis as:

Non-current portion 36,905 48,200

Current portion (note 12) 2,507 3,354

39,412 51,554

Note:

As at 30 June 2018, the balances included

(i) loan receivables amounting to HK$321,000 (31 December 2017: HK$363,000), which are secured 

by the property units of a borrower, interest bearing at Hong Kong Prime Rate plus 2% per annum;

(ii) loan receivables amounting to HK$31,741,000 (31 December 2017: HK$51,191,000), which are 

secured by the property units of the borrowers and interest bearing at Hong Kong Prime Rate minus 

1.75% per annum; and

(iii) loan receivables amounting to HK$7,350,000 (31 December 2017: nil), which are secured by the 

property units of the borrowers and interest bearing at Hong Kong Prime Rate per annum. 



23

 

As at 30 June 2018, the principal amounts in aggregate of HK$25,592,000 (31 December 2017: 

HK$45,084,000) are repayable by the borrowers in accordance with the agreed repayment schedules; 

while the other principal amounts in aggregate of HK$13,820,000 (31 December 2017: HK$6,470,000) 

will be fully repaid at the maturity dates.

Loans are provided to borrowers at a range of 60 to 70% of sale consideration of the pledged property 

units. The directors of the Company consider that the fair values of the collaterals are higher than the 

carrying amounts of loan receivables at both 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017.

As at 30 June 2018 and 31 December 2017, all the loan receivables are neither past due nor impaired.

11. Deposits paid for properties held for sale

As at 30 June 2018, the carrying amount includes:

a) Deposits of HK$27,000,000 and stamp duty of HK$22,391,000 prepaid for the acquisition 

of an industrial building located at Tung Chau Street, Kowloon, Hong Kong. The remaining 

considerations of HK$243,000,000 were payable upon the completion of the transaction. Such 

acquisition has been completed after the end of the reporting period;

b) Deposits of HK$37,308,000 and stamp duty of HK$7,928,000 prepaid for the acquisition of 7 

workshop units located at Shing Yip Street, Kowloon, Hong Kong. The remaining considerations of 

HK$149,230,000 were payable upon the completion of the transaction. Such acquisition has been 

completed after the end of the reporting period; and

c) Deposits of HK$33,190,000 and stamp duty of HK$86,670,000 prepaid for the acquisition of 21 

car parking spaces and 17 residential property units located at Grampian Road, Kowloon City, 

Kowloon, Hong Kong. The remaining considerations of HK$298,710,000 were payable upon the 

completion of the transaction. Such acquisition has not been completed up to the date of this report.

The directors of the Company intended to acquire these properties with a view to sale. Therefore, these 

deposits are classified as current assets as at 30 June 2018.
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12. Trade and other receivables

30.6.2018 31.12.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables for rental income 12,973 5,200

Loan receivables (note 10) 2,507 3,354

Loan interest receivable 54 45

Deposits and other receivables 3,382 2,776

Prepayments 1,091 259

20,007 11,634

No credit term is allowed for trade receivables.

The following is an ageing analysis of trade receivables presented based on the invoice date.

30.6.2018 31.12.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

0 to 30 days 2,814 2,787

31 to 60 days 10,159 2,413

12,973 5,200

All of the Group’s trade receivables are past due as at the end of the reporting period for which the Group 

has not provided for impairment loss. The Group does not hold any collateral over these balances.
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13. Trade and other payables

30.6.2018 31.12.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Construction payables (Note (1)) 3,796 –

Retention payables (Note (2)) 13,086 5,073

Other payables, deposits received and accruals

– Receipts in advance from properties pre-sold – 29,083

– Rental deposits received 6,871 7,096

– Accrued construction costs 31,520 32,799

– Accrued staff costs – 497

– Accrued interest 1,430 1,738

– Accrued agency commission 77 147

– Others 8,070 5,290

64,850 81,723

Notes:

(1) No credit term is allowed for construction payables. The Group’s construction payables based on 

invoice dates as at 30 June 2018 all fell within the aging of 1 to 30 days.

(2) As at 30 June 2018, retention payables amounting to HK$4,978,000 (31 December 2017: 

HK$4,978,000) is aged within one year while the remaining amount of HK$8,108,000 (31 

December 2017: HK$95,000) is aged one to two years. All retention payables as at 30 June 2018 

and 31 December 2017 are expected to be paid or settled in less than twelve months from the end of 

the corresponding reporting period.

14. Borrowings

30.6.2018 31.12.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Bank borrowings 1,933,682 1,645,208

Loan from a financial institution – 70,000

1,933,682 1,715,208
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All bank borrowings are pledged by the following properties of the Group:

30.6.2018 31.12.2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Properties held for sale

– completed, at cost 13,539 13,539

– under development for sales, at cost 2,350,166 2,229,561

2,363,705 2,243,100

Investment properties

– completed, at fair value 12,650 26,260

Pledged bank deposits 10,069 10,037

2,386,424 2,279,397

15. Share capital

The details of the share capital of the Company are as follows:

Number of 

shares Amount

HK$

Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each

Authorised:

At 1 January 2018 and 30 June 2018 1,000,000,000 10,000,000

Issued and fully paid:

At 1 January 2018 and 30 June 2018 627,200,000 6,272,000
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

The Company is principally engaged in property development and property investment for 

sale, rental or capital appreciation, provision of property management services and provision 

of finance.

The revenue of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was approximately HK$1.8 

million, including revenue mainly from provision of finance and provision of property 

management services of approximately HK$0.8 million and HK$0.5 million, respectively, 

(for the six months ended 30 June 2017: approximately HK$596.4 million, including revenue 

mainly from property development and property investment of approximately HK$594.0 

million and HK$1.7 million, respectively), which represented a decrease of approximately 

HK$594.6 million as compared with the last period. The loss attributable to owners of the 

Company for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was approximately HK$14.7 million (for the 

six months ended 30 June 2017: profit of approximately HK$92.2 million).

The decrease in revenue and the loss for the six months ended 30 June 2018 was mainly 

due to no completion and delivery of units from the property development project during 

the reporting period. The loss per share for the period was approximately HK2.34 cents as 

compared to earnings per share of approximately HK20.59 cents for the corresponding period 

last year.

The review of the individual business segments of the Group is set out below.

Property Development

Development of development sites, redevelopment or enhancement of existing buildings 

for the purposes of increasing their capital value and realising such increased capital value 

from sale of properties. There was no revenue recognised in this business segment for the 

six months ended 30 June 2018 (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: approximately 

HK$594.0 million). As at 30 June 2018, the Group has two completed projects, namely, (a) 

The Galaxy; and (b) The Star; and four projects under development, namely, (c) the Rainbow; 

(d) the CWK Project; (e) the Yuen Long Site Project; and (f) the Kwun Tong Site Project; as 

well as one new development project (g) Tack Lee Project which has been completed in July 

2018.
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(a) The Galaxy:

Completion of the sale and purchase agreements in respect of eight car parking spaces 

amounted to approximately HK$10.5 million for the six months ended 30 June 2018 

and was recognised in this current period (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: 

approximately HK$10.6 million).

(b) The Star:

All units of The Star other than 2 units on ground floor and car parking spaces have 

been sold out and delivered in the year of 2017. There was no revenue recognised for the 

completion and delivery of the units for the six months ended 30 June 2018 (for the six 

months ended 30 June 2017: approximately HK$594.0 million). The Group has entered 

into certain provisional sale and purchase agreements in respect of twelve car parking 

spaces in May 2018 and completed the disposals in August 2018.

(c) The Rainbow:

The Group has started pre-sales of the project in November 2017 and the total 

consideration amounted to approximately HK$617.3 million up to the reporting period 

ended, which will be recognised (subject to audit) as revenue of the Group upon 

completion and delivery of units. The alternations and additions works are in progress 

and is expected to be completed separately into two to three phases within third quarter 

of 2018 and first quarter of 2019.

(d) The CWK Project:

The Group has planned to redevelop the property to a commercial building for general 

retail and office use with total GFA approximately 155,000 sq ft. The foundation works 

is commenced in the second quarter of 2018 and the Group expects the project will be 

completed at the end of 2020.
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(e) The Yuen Long Site Project:

The Group intends to redevelop it into a residential complex with some shops. This 

project is positioned as a luxury and stylish condominium residential complex targeting 

the young residents pursuing high quality and design driven lifestyle residential market. 

The Group is in the progress to submit the building plans to the Building Department of 

the Hong Kong Government and lease modification application to the Lands Department 

of the Hong Kong Government. The Group has commenced the hoarding works in the 

second quarter of 2018 and expects to commence the demolition works in second half of 

2018.

(f) Kwun Tong Site Project:

The Group intends to redevelop it into a high grade commercial building. The building is 

currently leasing out to generate temporary rental income from properties held for sale. 

The Group is in the progress to submit the building plans to the Building Department 

of the Hong Kong Government and prepare the submission of lease modification 

application to the Lands Department of the Hong Kong Government. The Group expects 

to possess the site at the end of 2018 upon tenancy vacating.

(g) Tack Lee Project:

The Group has entered into a provisional sale and purchase agreement in January 2018, 

through a company incorporated in Hong Kong and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 

Group as the purchaser, in relation to the acquisition of an industrial building located 

at Tung Chau Street, Kowloon. The acquisition is expected to complete in third quarter 

of 2018 and the Group intends to carry out enhancement works (via alterations and 

additions works) to upgrade the industrial building. The building was acquired together 

with existing tenancy agreement and we may give notice to the tenant or enter into 

surrender agreements with the tenant to early terminate the tenancy agreements. Upon 

completion of property enhancement works, we intend to sell out to generate revenue for 

the Group.
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(h) New development project – Shing Yip Street, Kwun Tong:

The Group has entered into certain provisional sale and purchase agreements in March 

2018, through a company incorporated in Hong Kong and a wholly-owned subsidiary of 

the Group as the purchaser, in relation to the acquisition of a whole floor commercial 

building located in Shing Yip Street, Kwun Tong. The Group has completed the 

acquisition in July 2018.

The Group will continue to strengthen its property development segment and maintain stable 

income by increasing the number of developing projects. The Group is confident that these 

projects will be a key growth driver for the Group in the forthcoming years.

Property Investment

As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s portfolio of investment properties comprised of car parking 

spaces located in Hong Kong with a total carrying value of approximately HK$12.8 million(31 

December 2017: approximately HK$36.7 million). Revenue recognised in this business 

segment for the six months ended 30 June 2018 amounted to approximately HK$0.5 million 

(for the six months ended 30 June 2017: approximately HK$1.7 million), representing a 

decrease of approximately HK$1.2 million over the corresponding period last year. The 

decrease in gross rental income was mainly due to the change of investment intention of The 

Rainbow as disclosed in the 2017 Annual Report of the Company.

Provision of Property Management Services

By providing property management services, the Group not only manages property assets, 

but also gains an opportunity to better serve tenants and end users. The Group is currently 

providing the management services for the owner of our completed project, The Galaxy and 

The Star. Revenue recognised in this business segment for the six months ended 30 June 

2018 amounted to approximately HK$0.5 million (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: 

approximately HK$0.4 million), the Group expects this segment of business to be expanded as 

the increase of our upcoming completed projects.
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Provision of Finance

The Group is operating in this business segment to provide credit facilities to individuals and 

corporations clients for development projects. Revenue generated from this business segment 

for the six months ended 30 June 2018 amounted to approximately HK$0.8 million (for the 

six months ended 30 June 2017: HK$0.2 million), representing an increase of approximately 

HK$0.6 million over the corresponding period last year. The increase in revenue for the 

reporting period was mainly attributable to providing credit facilities to individuals and 

corporations clients for the completed projects of The Star. The Group expects this business 

segment will continue to grow healthily under the continuous tightening of mortgage lending 

policy in Hong Kong and as the increase of our forthcoming completed projects.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

The total equity of the Group as at 30 June 2018 was approximately HK$593.0 million 

(31 December 2017: approximately HK$642.0 million). As at 30 June 2018, the Group 

maintained bank balances and cash of approximately HK$41.0 million (31 December 

2017: approximately HK$63.5 million). The Group’s net current asset was approximately 

HK$536.2 million (31 December 2017: HK$555.8 million). The Group had current assets of 

approximately HK$2,741.8 million (31 December 2017: approximately HK$2,377.1 million). 

The increase of current assets was mainly due to increase in property under development and 

the deposit paid for purchase of Tack Lee Project as well as the new development projects as 

disclosed in the above segment of Property Development. The Group had current liabilities of 

approximately HK$2,205.6 million (31 December 2017: approximately HK$1,821.3 million). 

The increase of current liabilities was mainly due to receipts in advance from the units pre-

sold of The Rainbow.

The Group generally finances its operations with internally generated cashflow and bank 

borrowings in Hong Kong. As at 30 June 2018, the Group had outstanding borrowings of 

approximately HK$1,933.7 million (31 December 2017: approximately HK$1,715.2 million). 

The borrowings as at 30 June 2018 were secured by the Group’s properties, pledged bank 

deposits, corporate guarantee and personal guarantee from a director.
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The Group’s gearing ratio (defined as the total interest-bearing borrowings divided by total 

equity and multiplied by 100%) and net debt-to-equity ratio (defined as total borrowings net 

of cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity) increased from approximately 267.2% 

as at 31 December 2017 to approximately 326.1% as at 30 June 2018 and increased from 

approximately 257.3% as at 31 December 2017 to approximately 319.1% as at 30 June 2018 

respectively. The increase of both ratios was primarily due to the increase in borrowings.

The Group’s debt-to-assets ratio (defined as total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents 

divided by total assets) slightly increased from approximately 67.0% as at 31 December 2017 

to approximately 67.6% as at 30 June 2018.

The Group’s capital commitment as at 30 June 2018 amounted to approximately HK$826.5 

million (31 December 2017: approximately HK$128.0 million). The increase of capital 

commitment was mainly due to our development projects.

The Group has no significant contingent liabilities as at the end of the reporting period. The 

Group possesses sufficient cash and available banking facilities to meet its commitments and 

working capital requirements.

The Group adopts financial management policy so that the financial resources are reviewed 

from time to time to ensure the Group’s smooth operation and loan repayment obligations. 

Therefore, the management of the Group is of the opinion that the Group’s financial structure 

and resources are healthy and sufficient for catering its needs on operation, potential 

investment and to cope with market changes.

Capital Structure

Detail of the movements in the Company’s share capital are set out in note 15 of this 

announcement.
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Treasury Management

The Group’s transactions and the monetary assets as well as monetary liabilities are 

principally denominated in Hong Kong dollars. The management of the Group is of the 

opinion that the Group has not experienced any material difficulties or effects on its 

operations or liquidity as a result of fluctuations in currency exchange rates during the 

reporting period. Therefore, the Group does not engage in any currency hedging activities.

The Group monitors cash flow forecasts of the Group’s liquidity requirements to ensure it 

has sufficient cash to meet operational needs and allow flexibility for the land and building 

acquisition. In order to enhance yield and reduce the liquidity risk, the Group shall make short 

term and high liquidity investment on the available cash with prudent approach.

Pledge of Assets

As at 30 June 2018, the Group’s investment properties and properties held for sale, as well as 

banks deposits with carrying value of approximately HK$12.7 million; HK$2,363.7 million 

and HK$10.0 million respectively (31 December 2017: approximately HK$26.3 million; 

HK$2,243.1 million and HK$10.0 million respectively) were pledged to secure the Group’s 

banking facilities.

Employees and Remuneration Policy

As at 30 June 2018, the Group employed 12 employees (31 December 2017: 11) and 

appointed 8 Directors (31 December 2017: 8). Salaries of employees are maintained at a 

competitive level and are reviewed annually, with close reference to individual performance, 

working experience, qualification and the current relevant industry practices. Apart from base 

salary and statutory provident fund scheme, discretionary bonus and share options may be 

granted to selected staff by reference to the Group’s as well as the individual’s performances. 

Other forms of benefits such as medical, on-the-job and external training to staff are also 

provided. The Group has not experienced any material dispute with its employees or 

disruption to its operations due to employee dispute and has not experienced any difficulties in 

the recruitment and retention of experienced staff or skilled personnel. The Group maintains a 

good relationship with its employees.
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Significant Investments Held, Material Acquisitions and Disposals of Subsidiaries, and 

Future Plans for Material Investments or Capital Assets

Save for those disclosed in this report, there were no other significant investments held and 

did not have other plans for material investments and capital assets.

Events after Reporting Period

Save for those new development projects disclosed under the segment of Property 

Development, as at the date of this announcement, the acquisition of the whole floor of a 

commercial building located in Shing Yip Street, Kwun Tong was completed in July 2018 

and the acquisition of certain units of a residential building located in Kowloon City is still 

underway.

Possible Risks and Uncertainties

All possible risks and uncertainties listed in this report, particularly those covered in this 

section, refer to key possible risks and uncertainties that have been identified to exist in 

strategic plans, business models, external environment, and financial system. The major 

possible risks and uncertainties which faced by the Group are included (i) Hong Kong 

economic and financial conditions which may directly affect the property market; (ii) 

availability of suitable sites and/or existing buildings for future property development; (iii) 

the continuous increase of construction costs in Hong Kong; (iv) business cycle for property 

under development may be influenced by a number of factors, such as delays in obtaining the 

Hong Kong Government approvals for our property development projects, and the Group’s 

revenue will be directly affected by the mix of properties available for sale and completion; 

(v) all construction works are outsourced to independent third parties that they may fail to 

provide satisfactory services adhering to our quality and safety standards as well as within 

the timeline required by the Group; (vi) fluctuations of fair value gain or loss incurred 

on financial assets and investment properties; (vii) all property management services are 

outsourced to independent third parties that they may fail to provide satisfactory day-to-day 

onsite management services to users adhering to our quality and standards as required by the 

Group; and (viii) market risk, credit risk and recoverability of provision of finance which may 

incur bad debts during the downturn of economy.
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The Group has a series of internal control and risk management policies to cope with the 

abovementioned possible risks and uncertainties, and has serious scrutiny over the selection 

of quality customers and suppliers. The Group has formed various committees to develop and 

review strategies, policies and guidelines on risk control; which enable the Group to monitor 

and response to risk effectively and promptly. The Group also actively proposes solutions to 

lower the impact of the possible risks on the businesses of the Group.

Prospect

The global economies are expected to remain challenging in 2018. The depreciation of 

Renminbi, increasing of interest rates and government measures on property market are 

expected to be the key factors affect Hong Kong’s economic growth. Despite these potential 

challenges, the Group believes that the property market in Hong Kong will remain strong in 

the future due to the strong demand. The strong demand for office space and a tight vacancy 

environment, which lead to increasing tenant decentralization, Kowloon East are expected to 

grow in the range of 0-5% according to the research report from Jones Lang LaSalle in first 

quarter of 2018, the Group is benefited from the project on hand.

On the other hand, the global economy is also going through a solid path of stabilization 

and growth as evidenced by the strong economic data from U.S. and Europe, the Group will 

diversify risk by searching a new sources of land for the development opportunities from Asia 

as well as Europe, which including but not limited to South Korea, Japan, Vietnam and United 

Kingdom.

The Group will proactively looking for feasible development projects to replenish of 

land bank for its healthy development. The Group will also take advantage of the market 

opportunities to acquire yield-enhancing investment properties to generate a recurring and 

stable rental income as well as for capital appreciation to the Group.
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OTHER INFORMATION

Interim Dividend

The Board has declared an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2018 of HK2.4 

cents per share (for the six months ended 30 June 2017: Nil) to the shareholders of the 

Company and is expected to be distributed to those entitled on 14 September 2018. A final 

dividend of HK5.6 cents per share was paid on 26 April 2018 in respect of the year ended 31 

December 2017 (2016: HK22 cents) to shareholders during the reporting period.

Closure of Register of Members

For determining the entitlement of the interim dividend, the register of members will be 

closed on 10 September 2018 and no transfer of shares will be effected on this date. In 

order to qualify for the interim dividend, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share 

certificates, must be lodged with the Company’s Hong Kong branch registrar, Tricor Investor 

Services Limited, of Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong, not 

later than 4:30p.m. on 7 September 2018. The ex-dividend date for the interim dividend will 

be on 6 September 2018.

Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying 

Shares and Debentures of the Company or its Associated Corporations

As at 30 June 2018, the interests and short positions of the Directors and the chief executives 

of the Company in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or its 

associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures 

Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong (the “SFO”)) which were required to be 

entered in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or which 

were otherwise required, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to 

the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as contained in 

Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the “Model Code”), are set out below:
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Interests of our Directors and chief executive in our Shares

Name of our Directors/

chief executive

Number of 

ordinary 

shares

Interests 

in Share 

Option Total

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

interests in 

our Company 

(%)

(Note 2) (Note 3)

Executive Director

Mr. Chan Man Fai Joe 432,140,800 

(Note 1)

4,704,000 436,844,800 69.65

Ms. Cheung Wai Shuen 4,704,000 4,704,000 0.75

Mr. Liu Hon Wai 4,704,000 4,704,000 0.75

Non-executive Directors

Mr. Yim Kwok Man 470,400 470,400 0.08

Mr. Pong Kam Keung 470,400 470,400 0.08

Independent non-executive Directors

Ms. Chan Wah Man Carman 470,400 470,400 0.08

Mr. Lee Chung Ming Eric 470,400 470,400 0.08

Mr. Shiu Siu Tao 470,400 470,400 0.08

Notes:

1. Star Properties Holdings (BVI) Limited is the registered or beneficial owner of these shares. Star 

Properties Holdings (BVI) Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Chan Man Fai Joe. By virtue of the SFO, 

Mr. Chan Man Fai Joe is deemed to be interested in the same parcel of shares in which Star Properties 

Holdings (BVI) Limited is interested.

2. These represent the interests of share options granted to the Directors under the share option scheme 

adopted by the Company on 27 June 2016 to subscribe for shares.

3. These percentages were compiled based on the total number of issued shares (i.e. 627,200,000 shares) at 

30 June 2018.
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Substantial Shareholders’ Interests and Short Positions in the Shares and Underlying 

Shares of the Company

Interests of substantial shareholders

So far as our Directors are aware, as at 30 June 2018, the register of substantial shareholders 

maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO shows that the following 

shareholders, other than those disclosed in the section headed “Directors’ Interests in 

Securities”, had notified the Company and the Stock Exchange of relevant interests and short 

positions in the shares and underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed 

under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO:

Name of 

substantial Shareholder

Capacity/nature of 

interest

Number of 

ordinary 

shares and 

underlying 

shares held

Interests in 

share Option

Approximate 

percentage of 

shareholding 

interests in 

our Company 

(%) 

(Note 4)

Mr. Chan Man Fai Joe Interest of controlled 

corporation (Note 2)

432,140,800 

(Note 1)

68.90%

Beneficial owner 4,704,000 

(Note 1)

0.75%

Star Properties Holdings 

(BVI) Limited

Beneficial owner 

(Note 2)

432,140,800 

(Note 1)

68.90%

Mr. Lam Kin Kok Interest of controlled 

corporation (Note 3)

38,259,200 

(Note 1)

6.10%

Eagle Trend (BVI) Limited Beneficial owner 

(Note 3)

38,259,200 

(Note 1)

6.10%

Notes:

1. All the interest stated above represents long positions.
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2. Star Properties Holdings (BVI) Limited is an investment holding company incorporated on 3 March 2016 

in the BVI with limited liability and is wholly owned by Mr. Chan Man Fai Joe. By virtue of the SFO, 

Mr. Chan Man Fai Joe is deemed to be interested in all shares in which Star Properties Holdings (BVI) 

Limited is interested.

3. Eagle Trend (BVI) Limited is an investment holding company incorporated on 29 February 2016 in the 

BVI with limited liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Lam Kin Kok. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Lam Kin 

Kok is deemed to be interested in all shares in which Eagle Trend (BVI) Limited is interested.

4. These percentages were compiled based on the total number of issued shares (i.e. 627,200,000 shares) at 

30 June 2018.

Share Option Scheme

The Company’s share option scheme was conditionally adopted on 27 June 2016 (the “Share 

Option Scheme”).

The purposes of the share option scheme are to (1) recognise and acknowledge the 

contributions that Eligible Participants had made or may make to our Group; (2) provide the 

Eligible Participants (as defined in the Prospectus dated 30 June 2016) with an opportunity 

to acquire proprietary interests in our Company with the view to motivate the Eligible 

Participants to optimise their performance and efficiency for the benefit of our Group and 

attract and retain or otherwise maintain ongoing business relationship with the Eligible 

Participants whose contributions are, will or expected to be beneficial to our Group. Details of 

the share option scheme are set out in section headed Share Option Scheme in the Prospectus 

dated 30 June 2016.

On 25 January 2017, the Group announced the granting of a total of 12,432,000 share options 

to selected employee and directors under the Share Option Scheme. The exercise price of the 

granted options is HK$2.06 per share. The number of share options and exercise price were 

adjusted as a result of the bonus issue and open offer on 19 May 2017 and 11 September 2017 

respectively. After the adjustment, the number of share options is 26,107,200 shares and the 

exercise price of the granted options is HK$0.98 per share. Details of bonus issue and open 

offer were set out in the announcement of the company dated 19 May 2017 and 8 September 

2017 respectively.
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Details of the outstanding options as at the Latest Practicable Date held by each Director were 

as follows:

Name of Directors Date of Grant Exercise Period Exercise Price

Number of 

shares 

subject to 

outstanding 

options

Approximate 

percentage of 

the issued 

shares of 

the Company

Chan Man Fai Joe 25 January 2017

25 January 2018 to 12 July 2026 

(both days inclusive) HK$0.98 4,704,000 0.75%

Cheung Wai Shuen 25 January 2017

25 January 2018 to 12 July 2026 

(both days inclusive) HK$0.98 4,704,000 0.75%

Liu Hon Wai 25 January 2017

25 January 2018 to 12 July 2026 

(both days inclusive) HK$0.98 4,704,000 0.75%

Yim Kwok Man 25 January 2017

25 January 2018 to 12 July 2026 

(both days inclusive) HK$0.98 470,400 0.08%

Pong Kam Keung 25 January 2017

25 January 2018 to 12 July 2026 

(both days inclusive) HK$0.98 470,400 0.08%

Shiu Siu Tao 25 January 2017

25 January 2018 to 12 July 2026 

(both days inclusive) HK$0.98 470,400 0.08%

Lee Chung Ming Eric 25 January 2017

25 January 2018 to 12 July 2026 

(both days inclusive) HK$0.98 470,400 0.08%

Chan Wah Man Carman 25 January 2017

25 January 2018 to 12 July 2026 

(both days inclusive) HK$0.98 470,400 0.08%

Notes:

These options represent personal interest held by the Directors as beneficial owners.
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Save as disclosed, as at 30 June 2018, none of the Directors and chief executives of the 

Company had registered an interest or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or 

debentures of our Company or our associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV 

of the SFO), which was required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange 

pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO, or required to be recorded in the register 

mentioned under Section 352 of the SFO or required to be notified to the Company and the 

Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed 

Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules.

Director’s Interests in Competing Business

As at 30 June 2018, none of the Directors and their respective close associates have any 

interest in any businesses which are considered to compete or are likely to compete, either 

directly or indirectly, with the businesses of the Group other than those businesses to which 

the Directors and their close associates were appointed to represent the interests of the 

Company and/or the Group.

Model Code for Securities Transactions

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as a 

code of conduct regarding directors’ securities transactions. All the directors have confirmed, 

following specific enquiry by the Company that they have complied with the required standard 

as set out in the Model Code since the listing date to the date of this announcement. The 

Model code also applies to other specified senior management of the Group.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company’s Listed Securities

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries 

purchased, sold or redeemed any listed securities of the Company.



42

 

Code on Corporate Governance Practices

Under code provision A.2.1 of the Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 to 

the Listing Rules, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and 

should not be performed by the same individual. Mr. Chan Man Fai Joe currently holds both 

positions. Throughout our business history, Mr. Joe Chan has been the key leadership figure 

of our Group who has been primarily involved in the formulation of business strategies and 

determination of the overall direction of our Group. He has also been chiefly responsible for 

our Group’s operations as he directly supervises our senior management. Taking into account 

the continuation of the implementation of our business plans, our Directors (including our 

independent nonexecutive Directors) consider Mr. Chan Man Fai Joe is the best candidate for 

both positions and the present arrangements are beneficial and in the interests of our Company 

and our Shareholders as a whole.

To the best knowledge of the Board, the Company has complied with the code provisions set 

out in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules with 

the exception for code provision A.2.1 as disclosed above throughout the six months ended 30 

June 2018.

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee comprises three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Ms. 

Chan Wah Man Carman, Mr. Lee Chung Ming Eric and Mr. Shiu Siu Tao with Ms. Chan Wah 

Man Carman being the chairman of the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited consolidated interim results and the interim 

report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2018 and agreed to the accounting 

principles and practices adopted by the Company.

In addition, the Company’s auditor, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Certified Public Accountants, 

has also conducted a review of the aforesaid unaudited interim financial information in 

accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagement 2410 “Review of Interim 

Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the 

Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
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Miscellaneous

The Directors are of the opinion that there have been no material changes to the information 

published in (the annual report of the Company as at 31 December 2018), other than those 

disclosed in this interim results announcement.

Publication of Further Information on the Stock Exchange’s Website

This results announcement and an interim report containing the information required by the 

Listing Rules will be published on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk) and 

the Company (www.starproperties.com.hk) in due course.

For an on behalf of the Board

Star Properties Group (Cayman Islands) Limited

Chan Man Fai Joe

Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 August 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board consists of three executive Directors, namely 

Mr. Chan Man Fai Joe (Chairman), Ms. Cheung Wai Shuen and Mr. Liu Hon Wai; two non-

executive Directors, namely Mr. Pong Kam Keung and Mr. Yim Kwok Man; and three 

independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Shiu Siu Tao, Mr. Lee Chung Ming Eric and 

Ms. Chan Wah Man Carman.
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